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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRoDuo'r3 - NO 1TMkR 1, 1951 

CREAMERY BUTTER 
At the opening of business on November 1, 1951 the stocks of creamery 

butter on hand in Canada amounted to 66,257,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses had in 
store 47,482,000 lb. while dairy factories held 17,637,000 pounds. Butter in tran-
sit amounted to 1,138,000 lb. The summary total was higher than last year by 1.3 
million pounds. The five year average of November 1 stocks is 66,500,000 lb. The 
October 151 'into-storage" movement was 3.6 million pounds as compared with an 
opposite movement of 5.4 million pounds last year. 

CHEESE 
The total stocks of cheese were 41,787,000 lb. consisting of 

37,297,000 lb. Canadian, 3,996,000 lb. Imported and 494,000 lb. in transit. The 
summary total was higher than last year by 11.8 million pounds and showed a net 
"out-of-storage't movement of 3.2 million pounds for October 1951. 

CONCENrRArED MILK FRoDucrS 

StockB of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amount-
ed to 52,062,000 lb. which was an increase of 27,8 million pounds over last year. 
The apparent net "out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for October 
151 was 8.1 million pounds. The chief by-product akirninilk powder amounted to 
11,507,000 lb. an increase of 6.4 million pbunds over last year and an increase of 
1.5 million pounds over last month. Stocks of frozen crewa amounted to 1,789,000 
lb. on November 1, 1951, Ice Cream stocks amounted to 725,000 gallons as compared 
with 640,000 gallons on November 1, 1950. 

EGGS 
The November 1, 1951 report shows 28,000 cases of cold storage eggs 

36,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen eggs 
totalled ,6?0,OtJ0 lb. being 3,3 million pounds lower than the 1950 figure. The net 
"out-of-storage" movement for October 1951 was 825 thousand pounds as compared 
with a similar movement of 972 thousand pounds during October 1950. 

tRES3ED iourhY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on November 1, 1951 was higher 
than last year by 9.5 million pounds. An "into-storage" movement of 6.0 million 
pounds is shown for the month of October 1951. Chickens in stock amounted to 
7,593,000 pounds, fowl to 9,859,000 lb. and turkeys 1,180,000 lb. not including 
estimates. There were 175,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit and imports amounted 
to 236,000 lb. on November 1, 1951, 



2 	 STOCKS OF BUTTER 

In Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada - NO VEMBER 1, 1951 

NOV 1BER 1, 1951 	October 1, 1951 	November 1, 
}-RELItiIN.RY 	Revised 	.1.950 

thousand pounds - 

CA1DA 	TOTAL 66,257 62,611 64,946 
IN COil) STORAGES 47,482 42,974 49,299 

IN DAIRY FACTORIES 17,637 18,647 15,157 
IN TR.N3IT 1.138 - 	 990 490 
Prince Edward Island TOTAL 775 866 512 
In Cold Storages 514 365 
In Dairy Factories 775 352 147 

NovaScotia T0A.L 753 656 561 
In Cold Storages 448 411 369 
In Dairy Factories 305 245 192 

NewBrunswick TOTAL 1,390 1,409 1,996 
in Cold Storages 657 610 1,491 
in Dairy Factories 733 799 505 

uebec TOTAL 26.084 22,401 22,623 
In Cold Storages 22,268 18,169 19,278 
In Dairy Factories 3,816 4,232 3,345 

Ontario TOTAL 15,312 14,406 12,343 
In Cold Storages 9,725 8,580 7,381 
In Dairy Factories 5,587 5,826 4,962 

ianitoba TOTAL 7,677 77 12,473 
In Cold Storages 6,690 6,835 11,491 
In Dairy Factories 987 1,1()2 982 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 4,303 4,773 3,924 
In Cold Storages 1,326 1,400 1,139 
In Dairy Factories 2,977 3,373 2,785 

Alberta TOTAL 5.219 5,848 8,226 
In Cold Storages 3,121 3,528 6,332 
In Dairy Factories 2,098 2,320 1,894 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 3,606 3,325 1,798 
In Cold Storages 3,247 2,927 1,453 
In Dairy Factories 359 398 345 

5 year averages 1946-50 
	

66,500 

DAIRY BU2IR 
	

lb. 	1,278 
	

825 

WHEY BuIr( 
	

lb. 	466,000 
	

303,000 
	

134,000 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



STOCKS OF CIMSE 
	

3. 

In Cold. Storages and Dairy Factories In Canada - NOViBER 1, 1951 

NOVE1VJ3R 1, 1951 	October 1, 1951 November 1, 
11ZELThi1NARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	TOTAL 41,787 44.98 29,983 
IN 	3Li) 3TOhI&E3 37,298 38,884 26,447 
IN DAIRY FCrJRIE3 3,995 5,696 5,194 
IN rhANsir 494 418 342 

prInce Edward Island 	I1UTAL 337 334 125 
In Cold 3torages V 63 
In Dairy Factories 337 334 62 

Nrrs 
	 TOTAL 
	

69 
	

89 
In coia .torages 
	 69 
	

89 	81 

New Brunswick 
	

T)TAL 
	

535 
	

424 	482 
In Cold Storages 
	 503 
	

361 
	

371 
In Dairy Factories 
	32 
	

63 
	

111 

4ue bec 
In Cold Storages 
In D5Iry Factories 

Ontario 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

TOTAL 

'roTA.1. 

19,711 
19,328 

383 

15,771 
13,339 
2,432 

21,143 
2C ,4C1 

742 

17, 673 
14,041 
3,632 

16,313 
15,848 

465 

9,673 
7,689 
1,984 

Manitoba 
	LOTAL 
	

1,335 
	

1,241 
	

668 
In Cold 3torages 	1,253 

	
1,142 
	

627 
In Dairy Factories 
	82 
	

99 
	

41 

Saskat chewan 
	rurAL 	541 

	
6b 6 
	

255 
in Cold Storuges 
	 245 
	

338 
	

72 
In Dairy Factories 
	296 
	

318 
	

183 

Alberta 	TorAL 	9,106 	2,198 	1,375 
In Cold Storages 	1,727 	1,777 	1,040 
In Dairy Factories 	379 	421 	335 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 888 842 669 
In Cold Storages 834 735 656 
in 1)airy Factories 54 87 13 

IMPORTED CBEE3B 
(included in above figures) 	3 0 996 	4,078 	414 

Less than three firma reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



4, 	STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREA1i IN COLD STORAGES 
AND DAIRY FACrORIES IN CANADA - Nov. 1, 1951 

NOVEMBER 1, 1951 Oetober 1, 1951 November 1, 
STOKS OF ICE CREAM 	PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 
(or Mjx Equivalent) 

thousand gallons - 

CANADA 
	

725 
	

7?? 	., 

P.LI. 6 4 4 
N.S. 28 33 27 
N. B. 14 13 12 
uebec 152 171 143 

Ontario 315 316 291 
Manitoba 47 56 34 
Saskatchewan 40 45 34 
Alberta 49 59 39 
British Columbia 74 80 56 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

- thousand pounds - 

.uebec 	 1,008 	 1,016 	 925 

Ontario 	 778 
	

843 	734 

Other Provinces 	3 
	

1 
	

2 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 	1,789 	1,860 	1,661 



STOCKS OF CONENThATED MILK iN COL) SfuRAGS, 'JAREHOUSES 	5, 

AND DAIRY FACL'OItIES IN CANADA 00ED AND hELD BY/OR FOR JiANUFACTURSEtS, NOV.1/51 

With Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

NOVEMBER 1, 1951 October 1, 1951 November 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 

O0N0ENrRATED WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Whole Milk 4.240 4,772 1,060 
3ondensed 	1hole Milk (case) 3,806 4,303 566 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 434 469 494 
Evaporated Nhole Milk 52,062 60,140 	/ 24,299 

'Jlhole Milk Powder 4,401 4,374 2,463 
Spray Process 30855 	/ 3,938 2,123 
Roller Process 546 436 340 

c0NCENrRATED MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim Milk 2,802 2,457 916 
Skim Milk: Condensed 434 490 254 

Evaporated 2,368 1,967 662 

SKIMMILK POWDER 11,507 9,964 5 1 131 

human Food: 
Spray Process 3,731 3,233 3,449 
Roller Process in Bags 345 532 180 
Roller Piocess in Bbls, 7,167 / 5,851 1,409 

Animal Feed 264 348 93 
Buttermilk Powder 1,358 / 1,279 695 
Casein 1,928 / 1,330 222 
ihey eowder 1,486 1,425 not available 

There were also on hand 9,283,000 lb. of Evaporated Rhole Milk in the hands of 
Wholesaler's, but not included here 

/ Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Whole Milk Powder, Spray 
Process 170,000 lb0 Roller Process 10,000 lb. Skimmilk Powder; Spray Froces 
115,000 lb. Roller Process in bbls. 1,300,000 lb. Animal Feed 15,000 lb. 
Buttermilk Powder 45,000 1b Casein 105,000 lb. 



61 	EGGS IN COLD 3TORA&S AND DAIRY FACTORIi3 IN CANADA - NOVBER 1, 1951 

With Comparative Figures for last year and for last month 

0011) STORAGE 	 FRESH 

Nov. 1, 	Oct. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	Oct. 1, 	Nov. 1, 

	

1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 

	

PRELIMTh.&Y Revised 	PRELIMINARY Revised 

-thousand eases - 	- thousand cases - 

CANADA 	 28 	77 	58 	 36 	46 	49 
Maritjxnes - - - 1 2 1 
uebec - 2 5 11 6 6 

Ontario 1 9 11 10 13 18 
Manitoba 1 15 10 3 8 15 
S5skatchewan 5 11 15 1 3 2 
Alberta 16 31 12 4 9 4 
Br. Columbia 5 9 5 3 5 3 - 

FROZEN EGGS ( 000 1b. 

NOVBR 1, 1951 	 Oct. 1, 	Nov. 1, 
}RELTh1INARY 	 1951 	1950 

Revised 

WHOLE YOLK WHITES TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 3,944 ./760_)/ 966 .1/ 5 670 	/ 8,996 
Maritimes 21? 2 29 248 278 248 
uebec 900 179 183 1,262 1,463 2,074 

Ontario 493 222 293 1,008 1,558 3,057 
Mariitoka 1,475 87 368 1,930 1,925 1,951 
Seakatchewan 264 14 6 284 400 456 
Alberta 347 18 32 397 514 841 
Br. Columbia 176 103 43 322 357 369 

NOVF.LiBER 1, 1951 October 1, 1951 November 1, 
EGG SUMMARY FRELIMINARY Revised 1950 

- thousand cases 

Shell Eggs 64 123 107 
In Transit (page 13) 2 2 5 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb.per case) 147 169 234 

TOTAL 213 294 346 

/ These figures include estimates of 3,000 cases Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, Whole, 
72,000 lb. Yolk 135,000 lb. and Whites 12,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. These estimates are not incluled in the data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITIES 	7. 

NOVEMBER 1, 1951 

Nith Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUT11F.R 	CHE.ESE / 	- EGGS - (000 cases) 
Creamery (000 lb.) Gheddar (000 lb.) 	Gold Storage 	Fresh 
Nov. 1, Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 	1951 

uebee 4,204 3,486 295 168 - - 2 
Montreal 17,387 15,711 19,034 15,691 - 5 9 
Toronto 6,854 6,283 2,196 1,569 - - 6 
Vinnipeg 6,934 11,964 1,309 634 1 8 3 
Regina 544 847 34 22 ( 2 

1 
Saskatoon 642 432 106 62 ( 6 
Edmonton 2,738 5,019 825 467 12 8 2 
Galgary 1,050 1,731 960 618 3 3 1 
Vancouver 	/ 3.205 1,507 658 581 5 5 3 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 43,558 46,980 25,417 19,812 25 37 27 
Oct. 	1, 	1951 
(revised) 38,783 26,516 63 - 33 

- FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

NOVEMBER 1,1951 Nov. 	1, 
WHOLE YOLK WHITES TOTAL 1950 

TOTAL 

uebec 82 12 15 109 235 
Montreal 774 167 161 1,102 1,536 
Toronto 368 165 216 749 1,927 
innieg 1,475 87 368 1,930 1,951 

Regina 57 ( ( ( 95 
Saskatoon 93 1 6 157 33 
Edmonton 200 12 14 226 611 
Calgary 147 6 18 171 186 
Vancouver 	/ 167 103 38 308 360 

TOTAL90ITIS 	3,363553 8364,7526,934 
oct.. 1, 1951 
(revised) 3,673528 	1,0895,290 

Note: Of the preliminary Total for Canada at November 1, 1951 the above cities' 
stocks were: 

Creamery Butter 66.5 A Cheese 61.6 	Shell Eggs 81.3 	Frozen Eggs 83,8 

/ Imported Cheese on hand totalled 3,994,000 lb. on November 1, 1951, 4,078,000 lb. 
on October 1, 1951 and 414,00C lb. on November 1, 1950 (Figures included in 
SpeCifiC eities). 

/ including New westminster. 



8, 	 DRSS) POULTRY - 

STOOLS IN COLD STORAS KILLING PLANTS 

With Comparative Figuree 

	

NOITEMBBIR 1, Oct. 1, Nov. 1, 	November 1, Oct.. 1, 	Nov. 1, 
1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 

PRZLIMINARY Revised 	ELIMINARY Revised 

- thousand pours - 	- thousand pounds - 

	

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	21,599 / 15,763 12,304 	417 	446 	181 

Maritins 1,156 989 734 6 5 3 
bec 3,931 3,270 3,418 181 213 

Ontario 7,459 5,519 4,686 116 94 62 

Manitoba 4,036 3,069 1,419 68 81 10 

aakatohewan 840 686 530 
- 

1 

Alberta 1,301 1,392 924 24 37 13 

Br. Columbia 876 838 593 22 16 8 

	

ORIOINS 	 FOWL 

CANADA 	7,593 	5,307 	4,498 	9,859 	8,217 	5,536 

Maritimes 548 472 415 518 404 224 

.uebec 2,292 1,703 1,875 978 943 855 

Ontario 2,421 1,422 1,274 4,666 3,656 2,839 

Manitoba 1,413 848 458 2,242 1,724 686 

Saskatchewan 327 311 203 311 316 234 

Alberta 395 400 198 647 763 538 

Br. Columbia 197 151 75 497 411 160 

DUOES 	 GSZ 

CANADA 	 210 	232 	122 	97 	138 	38 

Maritins - 	 51 51 2 - 	 2 2 3 

uebec 85 73 86 27 26 5 

Ontario 35 69 14 5 8 14 

Manitoba 19 22 7 36 69 10 

Saskatchewan 2 2 
- V 3 1 

Alberta 10 7 4 24 21 5 

Br. Columbia 8 8 9 3 9 - 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 

separately but are included in 9inclassif led." 



NOVEMBER 1, 1951 
	

9 . 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last. month 

NOVEvi.R 1, Oct. 1, Nov. 1, 	November 1, Oct. 1, Nov. 1, 

	

1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 
PRLflhIt'ARY Revised 	P}?ELI}AINJRY Rev ised 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TURKEYS 	 UNClASSIFIED 

CANADA 	1,180 	1,232 	1,490 	243 	191 	439 

Maritins 30 31 72 1 24 15 
uebec 348 299 453 20 13 50 

Ontario 162 226 223 54 44 260 
Manitoba 170 252 194 88 73 54 
Saskatchewan 143 27 69 57 27 22 
Alberta 1j1 161 165 10 3 1 
Br. Columbia 136 236 304 13 7 3? 

POuLTRY SUIIiMARY 

NOVZiBR 1,11 October 1,191 November 1, 
lRELII1NAJiY 	Revised 	1950 

3 

Canadian (as above) 
Iniported 
IN TRANSIT (page 13) 

TOTAL 

21,599 
233 
175 

22,007 

- thousand pounds - 

15,763 
264 
25 

15,052 

12,304 

225 

12,529 

/ These figures include an estimate of 2,000,0CC lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY IN NINE 

With Comparative Figures for last year and 

NOV1MTR 1, 	- November 1, November 1, November 1, 
1951 1950 1951 1950 

WELIMINARY PRELIMINARY 

-thousand pounds - -thousand pouxxls - 

TOTAL BROILERS 

,uebec 552 298 20 9 

Montreal 3,120 2,661 156 24 

Toronto 4,588 2,955 63 36 

Zinnipeg 4,022 1,400 68 10 

Regina & Saskatoon 212 132 - 1 

Edmonton 670 609 II 2 

Calgary 557 295 13 10 

Vancouver 	J 738 450 19 7 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 15,559 / 8,800 350 99 
October 1, 1951 (revised) 11,479 301 

ChICKENS FOWL 

quebec 284 18 188 92 

Montreal 1,810 1,473 752 676 

Toronto 943 647 3,437 2,129 

Ninnipeg 1,408 450 2,237 678 

Regina & Saskatoon 81 52 62 44 

Edmonton 177 135 320 381 

Calgary 191 56 292 146 

Vancouver 	J 182 64 459 129 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 5,076 3,045 7,747 4,275 
October 1. 1951 (revised) 3,478 6,328 

/ Including New Westminster 
/ This total includes an estimate of 1,100,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



1f1J 	CA 	i 	 11. 

Comparative Totals for last month 

NOVF.1BR 1, 	November 1, 	November 1, 	November 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

1RLIMINARY 	I'RELIMINARY 

- thousand pous 	- thousaril pounds - 
IMJCKS 	 GEESE 

usbec 13 6 - 

Montreal 70 76 27 4 

Toronto 31 8 2 11 

'Ninnipeg 19 7 36 10 

Regina & Saskatoon - - - 

Edmonton 2 18 1 

Calgary 3 6 4 

Vancouver 	J 6 8 2 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 141 110 91 30 
October 1 	151 (revised) 168 - 127 

TURKEY3 tiN CLASS iF lED 

uebec 47 23 - - 

Montreal 294 362 11 44 

Foronto 95 109 17 15 

Ninnipeg 166 191 88 54 

Regina & Saskatoon 17 14 52 21 

Edmonton 133 89 9 	1 

Calgary 47 76 8 	- 

Vancouver 58 205 12 	37 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 857 1,069 197 	172 
October 1, 1951 (revised) 947 130 

/ Including New Westminster. 

/ esa than three firs reporting this Item0 The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are Included in "Unclassified." 



12. 

BUTTER, CHEESE, EGGS AND 

Reported by 

With Comparative Figures 

N0VMBER 1,1951 October 1,1951 November 1,1950 
FELIMINARY 	Revised 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUTTER 

- thousand pound a - 

CANAD A 
1,138 990 490 

Maritime Provinces 35 - - 

uebec 504 - 35 
Ontario 

354 325 350 
Manitoba 70 70 70 
Saskatchewan 35 70 - 

Alberta 70 35 - 

British Columbia 70 490 35 

At Principal Railway Perrninal8 / 

Montreal 	 459 	- 	35 
Toronto 	 35 	220 	140 
Vancouver 	 - 	350 	- 

IN TRMSIT 	 CHEbSE 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 
494 418 342 

Maritime Provinces - 76 - 

uebec 304 76 114 
Ont.arlo 38 - 38 
Manitoba 76 76 38 
Saskatchewan - 114 - 

Alberta 38 - 38 
British Columbia 38 76 114 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Mont.real 	 - 	76 	114 
Winnipeg 	 - 	38 	- 
Edmonton 	 38 	- 
Vancouver 	 38 	- 	-- - 	- - 	- 
1JFiures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit". 



NOVMBR 1, 1951 	 13. 

POTJL'rRY IN TRANSIT IN CINAD 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

NOVE1v1BER 1, 1951 October 1, 1951 	November 1, 1950 
PRELIMINARY 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

cases cases cases 
CANADA 

1,800 1,800 5 1 400 
uebec 600 600 - 

On&ario - - 600 
ManitoDa 1,200 600 1,200 
Saskatchewan - - 1,200 
Alborta - 600 1,200 
British Columbia - - 1,200 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	600 	- 	- 
Ninnipeg 	600 	- 	- 
Vancouver 	- 	- 	600 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 
C AN AD A 

175 	25 	225 
uebec 	 - 	- 	50 

Ontario 	 25 	- 	125 
Manitoba 	 25 	25 	25 
Saskatchewan 	50 	- 	25 
Alberta 	 25 	- 	- 
British Columbia 	50 	- 	- 

At Irincipal Railway Terminals jj 

Montreal 	- 	- 	25 
Toronto 	 - 	- 	100 
iVirinipeg 	- 	25 	25 
/ Figures for "Termina1s' included with "In Transit". 

Average Net 'weights per Carloads 	Butter Cheese Eggs Poultry 
lb. lb. cassa lb. 

Domestic 	35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
Export 	44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 
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